

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

DOUGLAS K. RABORN,
as beneficiary of Raborn Farm
Trust Agreement dated
January 25, 1991; RICHARD
B. RABORN, as Trustee of
Raborn Farm Trust Agreement
dated January 25, 1991, and as
beneficiary of Raborn Farm Trust
Agreement dated January 25, 1991;
and ROBIN RABORN, a/k/a
ROBIN RABORN PALLANTE,
individually and as beneficiary of
Raborn Farm Trust Agreement
dated January 25, 1991, jointly and
severally,

FLORIDA CASE NO.: SC06-2461
Eleventh Circuit Case
No. 05-16260-DD

Appellants,

v.

DEBORAH C. MENOTTE, Trustee in
Bankruptcy for DOUGLAS K.
RABORN,

Appellee.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS
FROM THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

JOHN BERANEK
Fla. Bar No.: 005419
Ausley & McMullen
P.O. Box 391
227 S. Calhoun Street (32301)
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
850/224-9115
850/222-7560 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTION AND CERTIFIED QUESTIONS BY THE ELEVENTH
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

 Eleventh Circuit Opinion 2

 Eleventh Circuit Footnotes..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. WHETHER, UNDER FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 689.07(1)
 AS IT EXISTED BEFORE ITS 2004 AMENDMENT, THIS
 DEED -- WHICH IS A RECORDED REAL ESTATE
 CONVEYANCE DEED TO A NAMED TRUSTEE OF A PRIVATE
 EXPRESS TRUST IDENTIFIED IN THE DEED BY NAME AND
 DATE, AND CONTAINS OTHER LANGUAGE REFERRING TO
 THE UNRECORDED TRUST AGREEMENT, THE SETTLORS, AND
 THE BENEFICIARIES -- CONVEYS ONLY LEGAL TITLE TO
 THE PROPERTY IN TRUST TO THE GRANTEE AS TRUSTEE..... 14

 The Purpose of the Statute is to Address
 "Mere Trustee" Deeds..... 15

 The Statute Recognizes Various "Trust
 Identifiers" that Remove a Deed from its
 Application 16

 The Raborn Deed Contains "Trust Identifiers" 17

 The Entire Deed was to be Considered 18

 No One Relied on the Deed..... 29

 II. WHETHER, AS A MATTER OF FLORIDA LAW, THE 2004
 STATUTORY AMENDMENT TO FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION
 689.07(1) APPLIES RETROACTIVELY TO THE DEED IN
 THIS PARTICULAR CASE AND CAUSES THE DEED -- IN
 LIGHT OF THE AMENDMENT -- TO CONVEY ONLY LEGAL
 TITLE TO THE GRANTEE IN TRUST? 30

The Amended Statute, Unambiguously Applies Retroactively to ALL Deeds, Including the Raborn Deed	32
The Amendments were Remedial and can be Applied Retroactively.....	34
The Illinois Land Trust (§ 689.071)	37
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Adams,
567 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) 30

Adams v. Wright,
403 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1981)..... 35

Arundel Debenture Corp. v. LeBlond,
190 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1939).....15, 16, 29, 30

Battles v. State,
595 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 34

Callava v. Feinberg,
864 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) 30

City of Lakeland v. Cantinella,
129 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1961)..... 35

Execu-Tech Bus. Sys. v. New Oji Paper Co.,
752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000)..... 13

F.J. Holmes Equipment, Inc. v. Babcock Building Supply, Inc.,
553 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) 26, 28

Fonte v. AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.,
903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) 35

Grammer v. Roman,
174 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965) 22, 35, 36

Hooper v. Zurich Ins. Co.,
789 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) 34

In re Seaway Exp. Corp.,
912 F.2d 1125 (9th Cir. 1990) 12

In re: Ainslie,
145 B.R. 950 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992) 38

In re: Langley,
30 B.R. 595 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1983) 38

In re: Raborn,
470 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2006) passim

<u>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.,</u> 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001).....	19, 20
<u>Lowry v. Parole and Probation Commission,</u> 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985).....	35
<u>Manufacture's Leasing Limited v. Florida Development and Attraction, Inc.,</u> 330 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976).....	15
<u>Meadows v. Citycorp Leasing Inc.</u> 511 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	30
<u>One Harbor Financial Ltd Co. v. Hynes Properties, LLC,</u> 884 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	18, 26
<u>Pierson v. Bill,</u> 182 So. 631 (Fla. 1938).....	19
<u>Reid v. Barry,</u> 112 So. 845 (Fla. 1927).....	19
<u>Resnick v. Goldman,</u> 133 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961).....	18, 26, 27
<u>Schiavone v. Dye,</u> 209 B.R. 751 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	25, 27, 28
<u>Shelby Mut. Ins. Co. of Shelby v. Ohio v. Smith,</u> 556 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1990).....	34
<u>Snyder v. Davis,</u> 699 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1997).....	22
<u>Thrasher v. Arida,</u> 858 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	19, 22
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
2004 Fla. Laws Ch. 2004-19 § 2.....	32, 33
Section 689.07(1), Florida Statutes.....	passim
Section 689.07, Florida Statutes.....	passim
Section 689.071, Florida Statutes.....	35, 36, 37, 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrations of Trusts in Florida, Chapter 14, Title Problems
and Issues, § 14.11 (Third Edition 2001) 18, 24, 25

Fund Title Note 31.04.02, Attorneys' Title Insurance Fund, Inc.
..... 23

Section 10.36 of the Florida Bar's Florida Real Property
Practice I, Second Edition..... 23

RULES

Rule 9.150, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 1
